ORDINANCE NO. 2020-05-885

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

AN ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING OFFICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASCENSION OF THE CITY OF TONTITOWN TO BE A CITY OF THE FIRST CLASS.

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2019 the City Council of the City of Tontitown passed Resolution No. 2019-09-857R petitioning the Auditor of State, the Secretary of State and the Attorney General of the State of Arkansas to declare the city of Tontitown to be a city of the First Class; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown received certification on January 14, 2020 from the Arkansas Secretary of State that it has been classified as a City of the First Class; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 14-43-405 the City of Tontitown can allow one (1) person to assume the duties of both clerk and recorder; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 14-43-405, the City Council may provide for the election of its clerk-treasurer for a term of office of four (4) years; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tontitown wishes to designate Rhonda Ardemagni as the City Clerk-Treasurer for the City of Tontitown.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Council of the City of Tontitown establishes the office of Clerk - Treasurer with one (1) person to assume the duties of City Clerk-Treasurer.

Section 2: Rhonda Ardemagni, the current elected Recorder-Treasurer, shall serve in this reclassified office as Clerk -Treasurer, with such term of office to be four (4) years as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this

day May

APPROVED:

Paul Colvin, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer

(SEAL)

Doc ID: 019268970001 Type: REL

Recorded: 06/18/2020 at 10:39:59 AM Fee Amt: \$15.00 Page 1 of 1

Fee Amt: \$15.00 Page 1 of 1 Washington County, AR Kyle Sylvester Circuit Clerk

SALANDE SALAGE CONTROLLE CLERK